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' MEMORANDUM
FOR : The OIC Assistant Regional Director for Technical Services

FROM £ The Provincial of Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

SUBJECT ' : TRANSMITTAL OF THE REPORT

DATE - December 9, 2022

Forwarded is the memorandum dated October 10, 2022 of CENRO Puerto Princesa,
Palawan together with the investigation report on the application for issuance of Survey Authority to
subdivide portion of Lot 5602 of CAD 800-D located at Brgy.Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City applied
by Cheza Arias in compliance of DMC 2019-10 and Technical Bulletin No. 2020-01.

After evaluation conducted by this Office the following information:

a. That the subject area applied for subdivision was identified as portion of Lot No. 5602 of
CAD 800-D containing an area of 100,584 Square Meters more or less.

b. That the area applied falls within ALIENABLE AND DISPOSABLE LAND per Land
Classification Map No. 203, Project No. |, Block A certified on December 29, 1923.

c. That subject tract of land was plotted and evaluated based on the attached technical
description (V-37). Thus, subject for issuance of clearance by the Regional Office and
actual ground survey.

d. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of the area and sketch map showing the relative
position of the subject lot overlaid in land classification map for your information and
reference.

Hence, issuance of survey authority is recommended.

LIZARDO B. CAYATO

PENRO €(
Copy Fumish: ’
oremce No, 2022- DENR-PALAWAN
CHNGO Posco Poonn Oy PENRO-RECORDS
. RELEA ED
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA REGION

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Province of Palawan

iy -

ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that LOT 5602 of CAD 800-D was verified within Alienable
and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 203, Project No. 1, Block No. A duly certified
by then Burueu of Forestry on December 29, 1923

Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on the 9" day December 2022, subject for confirmatory verification of
the Regional Office.

=
—

LIZARDO B. CAYATOC

ot PENRO 7‘

Note:
Reference used was based on the rectified LC map
provided and projected by the Regional Office

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Telefax (048) 433-5638/email add:denrpalawan@yahoo.com




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA REGION

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Province of Palawan
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ANNEX “B”

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that LOT 5602 of CAD 800-D was verified within Alienable

and Disposable Land per LC Map No. 203, Project No. 1, Block No. A duly certified
by then Burueu of Forestry on December 29, 1923

Said lot appears not covered by Group Settlement Survey (GSS).

Issued on the 9" day December 2022, subject for confirmatory verification of
the Regional Office.

S
- .~
ELIZARDO B. CAYAT
of PENRO

Note:

Reference used was based on the rectified LC map
provided and projected by the Regional Office

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Telefax (048) 433-5638/email add:denrpalawan@yahoo.com
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

- PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
—l South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
— Email Address: cenropuertoprincesai@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 7170702
DENR PENRO

MEMORANDUM PALAW RECORDOS

FOR The Regional Executive Director BY:
DENR MIMAROPA Region DATE: '(ng
1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila

THRU The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM The OIC — Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

SUBJECT REQUEST FOR LAND CLASSIFICATION CONFIRMATION OF LOT
NO. 5602, CAD. 800-D LOCATED IN BGY. SICSICAN, PUERTO
PRINCESA CITY RE: THE REQUEST OF MS. CHEZA B. ARIAS FOR
ISSUANCE OF SURVEY AUTHORITY PER DMC 2019-10

DATE October 10, 2022

Respectfully requesting herewith for the Land Classification Confirmation of Lot No. 5602,
Cad. 800-D containing an area of 708 square meters located in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa relative
to the request for issuance of survey authority of Ms. Cheza B. Arias over the aforementioned lot.

Hence, attached herewith is the corresponding Land Classification Certification, Technical
Description in V-37 form, and Sketch Map of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D subject to Land Classification

Confirmation pursuant to DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019.

Copy furnished:
Uf
Spouses Emmanuel Arion Arias C STON
& Cheza B. Arias B SA
Cel. No. : &7 3 40@1 g N
Bgy. San J- Plierto Princesa City A ) 4 ;
. QPp23 - e R
RPS DRN 2022-3808/JM Da

P ﬂr}y—zz/

/L

PEDRO A. VELASCO



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

i

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that based on our records, the tract of land located in Barangay
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan containing an area of 708 square meters identified as
Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D was verified to be within Alienabie and Disposable Land as per
approved Land Classification Map No. 203, Project No. 1, Block A, certified on December
29, 1923.

[ssued this 2™ day of May 2022 at CENRO Puerto Princesa City.

Checked and Verified by:

& Land Classification Verification

Approved

PEDRO A. KASCO

Developiment Management Officer IV
OIC-CENRO

»Z

21495

- 2r

Oath fee: % GARC 4
OR. No ‘W—H?E_(F ““"‘“"'ST‘*ATNEM> m:cmsvséﬁgngzs\glsz
1429y 5

Date: ’M_

LC-DRN-2022-2469

South Nuliol}al Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenroppchuc@yahoo com
Tel Fax No.: (048) 433-0660

'--—--...J
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Application No.

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- B, MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City

Applicant

Surveyed for

Surveyed by EMf . Norbteyo Villnluda

Date of Survey A!n'\ 4 - June < 19
Date Approved -S‘(A‘)M\n{'/ 1.\484

Lot No. S6O% Survey No. Cad.200 -0
Identical Lot No.
Portion of Lot No.

Area:

To%

square meters

Location Prpy). Gikican , Puvio Pancesa Gy

Date of Original Survey:

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
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T. D. Research by
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Bz 2,
T. D. Sketch by: ENfiR. MlijA M. PALAPA
T. D. Checked by: A ?) l/ .

Date: 0
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

MEMORANDUM

FOR

FROM

SUBJECT

DATE

The Provincial Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

TRANSMITTAL OF INVESTIGATION REPORT
PERTAINING TO THE LETTER OF INTENT DATED
APRIL 26, 2022 FROM MRS. CHEZA B. ARIAS RE: HER
REQUEST FOR SURVEY AUTHORITY OVER
PORTION OF LOT NO. 5602, CAD. 800-D LOCATED IN
BGY. SICSICAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY.

October 10, 2022

I am submitting the investigation report rendered on the intention to apply for Survey
Authority of Ms. Cheza B. Arias over portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D located in
Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City.

After the conduct of the evaluation, I found out the following:

a. The subject lot is within Agricultural Land (Alienable and Disposable Area)

Alienable and Disposable Land per Approved Land Classification Map No. 203,
Project No. 1, Block A, certified on December 29, 1923

b. Other findings: That the aforementioned lot is actually used and occupied by
spouses Mr. Arion Emmanuel Arias and Cheza Arias.

Hence, 1 recommend for the issuance and approval of the application for Survey
Authority to Geodetic Engineer Regina T. Rodriguez over the subject lot. Attached are

geo-tagged photographs of the subject lot and the letter of Intent dated April 26, 2022 of
Ms. Cheza B. Arias for reference.

Copy furnished:

Spouses Emmanuel Arion Arias
& Cheza B. Ariac

Cel. No. - 097F 29[4- 089

Bey. £4n pedvp . Puerto Princesa City

RPS DRN 2022-3808/IM

PEDRO A. VEI:%SCO
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
§ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
——— PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
$ South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City

Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 7170702

Geo-tagged photos shown below were taken during the conduct of ocular inspection over the
subject lot located in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City in relation to the request of Mrs. Cheza
B. Arias for issuance of Survey Authority.

Al titude
70 m

Al titude
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public of the Philippines

_ont of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

PUERTO PRINCESA CITY

Tel. Fax No.: (()48) 7170702

oprincesa‘adenr

.1Y ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

South National Highway. Bgy. 9(1 Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuc

gov.ph

Date: __ NPr- 26 Y

SUBJECT:

O Follow-up of pending/subsisting PLA

LETTER OF INTENT RE:

[ Filing of appropriate PLLA
&1~ Survey Authority

Mr. Pedro A. Velasco

Development Management Officer 1V

OIC-CENRO

Sir:

2

t. E, ,Z*;?‘:J Wik

‘ NR-TENRO
PUER"’ﬂ PRINCESA

DOC. NO.

ﬂtZHZ:

ATE..

e
NAME. .
PUSI"\ON -
NGNAT ivnt '

May | have the honor to request for issuance of the aforementioned subject covering below described

parcel/s of land:
‘Name of
Applicant/Authorized
Representative (with SPA):

Type of Application:

Lot No. with Survey Plan

Area:

S S ———

S T SRS

b Free Patent
O Homestead Patent

[ Residential Free Patent
3 Miscellaneous Sales

(0@?\39 oF LuT 5607/ , AP mo P -

2390 San

Location:

UMY ©wgoh | Enradind

Name of Geodetic Engineer
(For Survey Authority)

S\CSYCAN | FURRT Paidcess Uty

€6 7, “fén-lk T

AP ZAEUE Y

Attached herewith are the copies of Alienable & Disposable Certification and Records Verification from
your Office subject for preliminary assessment/initial evaluation.

Very truly yours,

C
. cnE” UABS

Sngnature above prmted name

Address
E-mail Add

407 RTHPLARA VILLY |, pecBqlte 1P
_chenn acias 68 g oanl. am

BEN.

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERB,
DM TRATIVE n;..m_-p VRECORDS OFFCED
W -l-5

Sy @EpOC , €CC

- -
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public of the Philippines
.ont of Environment and Natural Resourccs
MIMAROPA Region
.1 Y ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
South National Highway. Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: ccnropucrtoprincesa@ denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Date: APOAL- 26 YV
SUBJECT: LETTER OF INTENT RE:
/L - 5@1

O Follow-up of pending/subsisting PLA (RIS — o

[ Filing of appropriate PLA “" DENR CENRO

&1 Survey Authority PUERTO PRINCESA

% DOC. NO. )
we_ JUN UI 2]]22

Mr. Pedro A. Velasco NARE: ..t i
Development Management Officer IV PRSI G a
OIC-CENRO REMATIRE OW'Q v i

Sir:

May | have the honor to request for issuance of the aforementioned subject covering below described
parcel/s of land:

Name of
Applicant/Authorized S
Representative (with SPA): CNEw o AR
- O Free Patent [ Residential Free Patent .
Type of Application: | O Homestead Patent 3 Miscellaneous Sales

|
e —————ae s st

Lot No. with Survey Plan: | eoeTOR of LT 5ol , CAP -£00-D

-

Area: | 220 san

Location:

PURMY- WweOh | Bneadind S\CSYCAN | FURRT Pridcess Uty

Name of Geodetic Engineer
(For Survey Authority) €6 7. mEg U T BApr§ueE>

Attached herewith are the copies of Alienable & Disposable Certification and Records Verification from
your Office subject for preliminary assessment/initial evaluation.

Very truly yours,

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

C
 cwEamn | pans NONA BILLE B GARCELLANU-VITERE
Signalure above pnnted name ADIVINIS TRATIVE DFFICEPVRECMSGFF‘EL
po 1) =~
Address A€ SRTUIPLHEA VILLY | eecBqlla 1O ¢y, Sid PEDOC |, e C

E-mail Add" __ chern,acians 648 g ol om
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE 3
PUERTO PRINCESA CITY ¢

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702
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MEMORANDUM b

FOR : The OIC - CENR Officer . ; st
Puerto Princesa City mEE ﬂ__ﬁ iI&M .

20SITION. Lo -

FROM : Land Management Inspector WENATHRE i

SUBJECT : INVESTIGATION REPORT PERTAINING TO THE
LETTER OF INTENT DATED APRIL 26, 2022 FROM MRS.
CHEZA B. ARIAS RE: HER REQUEST FOR SURVEY
AUTHORITY OVER PORTION OF LOT NO. 5602, CAD.
800-D LOCATED IN BGY. SICSICAN, PUERTO PRINCESA
CITY.

DATE ; September 30, 2022

I am submitting this report in compliance with your instruction to conduct an
investigation on the request for issuance of Survey Authority of Ms. Cheza B. Arias dated
April 26, 2022 which copy of the said letter is hereto attached.

SUBJECT LOT

The subject of this investigation is identified as portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D

containing an area of 200 square meters (proposed for approval) located in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto
Princesa City, Palawan.

CLAIMANT

That per CENRO letter dated May 24, 2022 addressed to Mrs. Cheza B. Arias regarding
the Records Verification of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D, based on the allocation book of this
Office, the subject lot was covered by the unnumbered Free Patent Application of Rogelio Agno
which was dropped dated May 28, 2013. Likewise, the subject lot was issued with Survey
Authority No. 045316-2013 in favor of Luis Arrieta dated May 29, 2013. Further, portion (200
square meters) of the aforementioned lot was waived in favor of Mr. and Mrs. Arion Emmanuel
and Cheza Arias executed by Luis S. Arrieta per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights dated April 16,
2019. Certified photocopy of the said Order and Waiver are hereto attached for reference;

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Upon receipt of your instruction, the undersigned together with LMO I Valentin Gerald J.
Aloria and Mathematician Aide 1 Reynaldo V. Macola conducted an ocular
inspection/investigation on July 26, 2022 pertaining to the request of Mrs. Cheza B. Arias for the

issuance of Survey Authority over the subject lot with the assistance of Mr. Arias. The following
were undertaken:

1. Conduct of geotagging for documentations.

2. Verified and validated the actual and physical condition on the ground over the proposed
lot requested for Survey Authority.

%
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That per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights attached by Mrs. Arias in her letter of intent dated April
26, 2022, portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D containing an area of 200 square meters more or
less located in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa has been waived and transferred together with all
improvements found therein executed by Rogelio Agno in favor of Luis S. Arrieta before
Engineer I/DPLI Rex S. Velasco on October 15, 2007. Photocopy of the said Waiver of Rights is
hereto attached;

That per Investigation Report of DPLI Elizabeth C. Palatino dated April 8, 2013 subscribed and
sworn to before Engr. Rex S. Velasco, Chief, Land Management Services, it was recommended
that the survey authority over the subject lot be granted and to authorize Engineer Regina T.
Rodriguez to execute the said survey and the covering FPA-045316-unnumbered of Rogelio
Agno be dropped from the records forfeiting in favor of the government any amount paid in
account thereof and the application for titling of Luis Arrieta and Adelaida Agno (wife of the
deceased Rogelio Agno) be accepted and given due course. Attached is a photocopy of the said
report for reference;

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

After the conduct of the investigation, 1 found out the following;

That per Land Classification Certification issued on May 2, 2022, the track of land located in
Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan containing an area of 708 square meters identified
as Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D is within Alienable and Disposable Land per Approved Land
Classification Map No. 203, Project No. 1, Block A, certified on December 29, 1923. Photocopy
of the said certification is hereto attached;

That upon ocular inspection, a house made of painted sawali was constructed, roofed with
galvanized roofing and fenced with buho/light materials. A small sari-sari store was also
constructed at the front portion of the subject lot;

That the said house and store were currently occupied by their tenants namely: Cherly Canopin
and Javier Perez at the time of the ocular inspection. A photocopy of the lease contract is hereto
attached,

That upon interview with their neighbor, Mrs. Adelaida Agno, the area is possessed, occupied
and used for rental by the Arias spouses;

Pursuant to DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019, the following required documents to
support the request for Survey Authority were duly submitted by the requester:

a. Regional Trial Court Clearance issued on July 11, 2022;

b. Notarized Barangay Certification in support for the claim of spouses Arion
Emmanuel and Cheza Arias over portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D issued by
Hon. Balbino I. Parangue, subscribed and sworn to before Notary Public Atty.
Gideon Rey V. Guayco under Doc. No. 50; Page No. 19: Book No. 204; Series of
2022;

¢. Joint Affidavit of two (2) disinterested person, Adelaida G. Agno and Luz R.
Asistente, both residents of Purok Narra, Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City;

d. Photocopy of Identification Cards of Ms. Cheza B. Arias such as: UMID ID,
Driver’s License and PhilHealth ID.

Page 2 of 5




That upon ocular inspection, a 1.5 meter pathway on the east portion of the subject lot was
observed wherein per information from Mrs. Agno and Mr. Arias, the said pathway is a portion
of the occupied lot of Mrs. Agno;

That the V-37 prepared by Mathematician Aide I Reynaldo V. Macola and Map prepared by GIS
& Land Classification Unit Head Mr. Jason D. Montimor, of the subject lot are hereto attached
for reference. Also, a sketch map of the potential lot is shown below;

»z

W- E

<

Occupied area More or less 1.5 meters
of Mrs. Agno pathway as portion of the
Qocipied occupied area of Mrs. Agno
area of
Sps. Arias

Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D

That a photocopy of the Technical Description and Cadastral Map of the subject lot are hereto attached
for reference:

That Certification from the Office Office of the Clerk of Court issued on July 11, 2022 certifies that the
said Office has no record of any pending land registration case before any branches of that court
involving applicant Cheza B. Arias covering Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D (portion) located in Bgy.
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan;

That the Urban Barangay Cluster Map shown as Figure No. 1.2 in the City of Puerto Princesa
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2013-2022 showing that Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa is within Cluster
11 is hereto attached for reference;

I recommend for the issuance of Certification as to the confirmation of Land Classification
Status of the subject lot and at the same time the issuance of Survey Clearance by the Regional
Office pertaining the request of Mrs. Cheza B. Arias over the portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-
D containing an area of 200 square meters once the subject lot is verified to be within Alienable
and Disposable Area. Finally, the issuance of Survey Authority to Engr. Regina T. Rodriguez in
favor of the requester. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of the subject lot.

JUS MEDINA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this  Oltabar b, am at DENR-CENRO
Puerto Princesa City.

MILmASCUAL

LMO II/Chief, RPS
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
§ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
——— PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
-—; South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City

Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Geo-tagged photos shown below were taken during the conduct of ocular inspection over the
subject lot located in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City in relation to the request of Mrs. Cheza
B. Arias for issuance of Survey Authority.

Al titude
70 m

Al titude
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More or less 1.5 meters pathway in between Lot No. 5602 and 5603, Cad. 800-D
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‘ o a Republic of the Philippines

' Department of Environment and Natural Resources
e R ooion [V- B, MIMAROPA
——— Region IV- B,

e  COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
<= Puerto Princesa City

May 24, 2022

MRS. CHEZA B. ARIAS
Barangay San Pedro, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
+63 977 381 4089

Dear Mrs. Arias,
Greetings!

This has reference to your request for a certification as to records verification covering
Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D containing an area of 708 square meters located in Barangay
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

Please be informed that based on the allocation book of this Office, the above-
mentioned lot was covered by the unnumbered Free Patent Application of Rogelio Agno which

was dropped dated May 28, 2013. Likewise, the subject lot was issued with Survey Authority
No. 045316-2013-39 in favor of Luis Arrieta dated May 29, 2013.

Be informed further that portion (200 square meters) of the aforementioned lot was
waived in favor of Mr. and Mrs. Arion Emmanuel and Cheza Arias executed by Luis S. Arrieta
per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights dated April 16, 2019 per allocation book.

We trust that you are properly informed.

Very truly yours,

ment Management Officer 1V

uk OIC-CENRO

2 2 77 7 RED-CAD-22-05-85

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

South National Highway, NOVABILLEB. GAREELLANO*V‘TE{?B:
Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City ADMINISTRATIVE DFRICER V/RECORDS OFFOCER‘,

Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa (@denr.gov.ph bs 1)~y
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environemnt and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FPA No. 045316-unno. X Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D
1 Area: 708 square meters
ROGELIO AGNO . Barangay Sicsican
Applicant : Puerto Princesa City
X cemeee oL, X
ORDER

Records show that Lot 506, Cad-800-D is covered by FPA No.045316-unnumbered
of Rogelio Agno | pending processing in this Office

That per investigation conducted by arepresentative of this Office. it was found and
ascertained that the portion of subject lot i= actually occupied by Adelaida Agno and Luis
Arrieta who acquired said lot with an ares of 200 square meters from Rogelio Agno by way
of an Affidavit of Waiver of Rights dated October 15, 2007 and it 1= being used or devoted
for residential purposes.

WHEREFORE, FPA No. 045316-unnumbered of Rogelio Agno is hereby dropped
from the records of this Office forfeiting in favor of the government whatever amount has
been paid on account thereof. and the requested survey anthority is hereby civen due
course.

SO ORDERED.
May 28, 2013

For and by Authority of the
DENR Secretary:

: 1-3“
CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

Y LE B. GARCELLANO-VITER
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.Repub'lic ofl t'hc.Philippines ) CERT,HED PHOTOCOP Y

Province of Palawan :S8. 8. Wi allan, )
; ; VA BILLE BS GARCELLANU-VITEis:
City of Puerto Princesa ) _ \DMINISTRATIVE DEFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER
10 1>y

AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER OF RIGHTS

_ That I, LUIS S. ARRIETA, of legal age, single, of legal age, JFilipino and a resident of 35-B
Liberty Road, Baraangay Bagong Sikat, Puerto Princesa City after having been duly sworn to in
accordance with law do hereby depose and say:

That I am the claimant /occupant of portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D with an area of Two
Hundred (200) square meters located at Purok Narra, Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, more
particularly described as follows:

Bounded on the North by Portion of Lot 5602, Cad-800-D;
Bounded on the South by Road

Bounderd on the East by Road (Portion of Lot 5602, Cad-800-D)
Bounded on the West Portion of Lot 5602, Cad-800-D

That I had been in continuous occupation and possession of said parcel of land since year 2007 to
present and had never been contested by any adverse person.

described above in favor of MR. & MRS. ARION EMMANUEL & CHEZA ARIAS, both of legal
age, married, Filipino and with postal address at Barangay Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City;

That I hereby warrant to protect the rights of MR. & MRS. ARION EMMANUEL & CHEZA
ARIAS from any adverse claim or third party;

That I will not interpose nor object now or in the future they legally perfect their rights leading to
the issuance of patent in their favor.

=4
ayco

IN WITNESS WHEREOF , we have hereunto affix our signatures thi
2019 at Puerto Princesa City, :

7 Palawan, Philippu .25

M :

ARIO L O. ARIAS CHE S LUIS 8. ARRIETA
Wai

Waivee i 00?4— :
ID No._pPHtiLHepn] ID No./ y SCID No. ¢
Issued on 1) | —9$B82670SE Issued on_0 75164 26 -3 Issued on

At At At

WITNESSESS:

7

3>y Qo

AP =T e
ELEL - )

. Both parties known to mé& o‘be,ﬂfe-_»"(f

-
P

.“by:Atty. Gideon Rey V. Gu

at
same person who signed this document.

SUBSCRIBED ASND S;YSQ,]%‘]F 'PO t@?@{& me this
Pwmmves\

‘W n——

REY V. GUAYT~~—

@1, 2020
Doc. No. 72 ATTORNEY‘S ROLL NG. 56394
Paghe No. =7 1P ND. 1028533 LIFETiME
Book No. P.T.R. 1262757 01.08.2618

l ¢ NPL NO.2018-08

Series of 2D\ A9
L Tl
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= OF PALAWAN . . <
- MUN. OPP!IER’TOPRINCESA )

AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER OF RIGHTS

That §, “°8€lic  .gmo , Filipino of legal age,
single/m arried/widow/widower and with residence and postal address at 3gy. Sicsican,
-uerto  rrincesa ity . after having been duly sworn to in accordance with law
depose and say-

That I am the actual occupant/clmm ant and original owner of a certain parcel of land with
Lot No. ‘Fort.) :=502,C:ad800=D . containing an area of 200 SaJM
square meters more or less located at 3gye. Sicsica;n. Puerto Princesa Citl

more particularly described as follows:

Bounded on the North by: Fortion of 1ot 5%02,Cad 80C0-D
on the South by: zoaga '

on the East by.: :oad (portion of Lot 5.02,Cad &00-D
and on the West by: ortion of lot 5002,Cad 800-p

That  sad parcel of land s - described wader Tax Declarstion.
No. ) ¢

That I had been in continuous occupation ad possession of suid parce! of land since
18_77 __ tothe present and occupation had never been contested by any adverse person.
£ o wig P ! y 5 N n SRR * T . = ¥

. €.
TR A < -

That for and in congideration for some valuable am ount duly acknowledgad by me from

=41S s. Arrieta . fo my full satisfaction. I do hersby waive and transter
my rights together with all un provements found therein over said parce! of lgnd described above
in favor of _ Luis S, Artieta of legal are; single/married/widow/widower,
and with residence and postal address at  Igy. Sicsican, Puerto Frincesa Ciyy
That I hereby warrant to protect the rights of Luis 8. arricts from any
claim or third party:

That I will not interpose nor object nor or in the future he/she legally perfact hisher
rights leading to the issuance of patent in his/her favor :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hands this -+, day of
i 20‘) . m J D ".;‘ < RN g

ROGEL

it e. By v
WITNESSES: ;

SUBCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on this iSth day of
siuvt u 200 . affiant affixed histher Res Cert. No. b
issued & on -

-— ~~ A

 CERTIF e Ao s Rdiranr
ED PHOTOCOPY b
NUVABILLE B. EARCELLANO-VITERBu
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Pusc >

I solemnly swear under the penalty of perjury that the above findings are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and information.

Very truly yours,

TINO
tic(Lpnd Inspector

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 8% day of April 2013 at CENRO, Puerto

Princesa City. Affiant exhibited to me her Residence Certificate No. 00953852 issued at
Puerto Princesa City on January 14, 2013

ENGE WELASCO }J
Chief Laid Manhoement Services "

= £
| Lf o532 W<
' } ufb—;("
\ i
. S
o ;ﬁ g ¢
wtesdl S 5| YN ot 520
N . b 3
‘\\Q\ E;:' 71 Al‘/
fldnide  fpr <— NN 4 T
L ~e
&fﬁ/l ﬂoad i i

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
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Republic of the Philippines

ent of Environemnt and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

R MECEIVE
Rw&mml.m D _MAY 15 ‘
$ S ARRIETA BATE " ik

For issuance of Survey Authori on L322
for Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D = ‘ EY:
Located at Bgrangay Sicsican E i ek A
» > CNB-R4, AL ROPA-
Puerto Princesa City = “ T ;.o.urrn&“,—qag'

April 8,2013

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

The Community Eavironment

NOVA BILLE B'GARCELLANO-VITERBD
And Natural Resources Officer \DMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City A e A
Madam-

In relation to the above-noted subject, the undersigned have the honor to render report of
findings, to wit:

That upon actual ground inspecction/investigation on the premises, & was found and
ascertained that the subject of the request is identified as Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D

Eo_ntaining an area of 708 square meters situated in Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa
ity

That per records verification, subject lot is covered by FPA No. 045316-unnumbered of
Rogelio Agno pending processing in this office;

That on October 15, 2007, Mr. Rogelio Agno waived his rights and interest to Engr. Luis
Arrieta as per attached Affidavit of Waiver of Rights duly subscribed by Engineer 'DPLL
Rex S. Velasco;

That on February 20, 2009, Rogelio Agno passed away (copy of death certificate 15 hereto
attached). His wife Adelaida continuously occupied and developed the remaining portion of
Lot 5602, Cad-800-D with an area of 508 square meters and the 200 square meters were
occupied and developed by Engr. Luis Ameta where he constructed his residential house.
The area is free from claims and conflict.

That the area is within Alienable and Disposable Zone as per Land Classification Map No.
203, Project No. 1, Block 8, certified on December 29, 1923,

That the purpose of the survey is to subdivide Lot 5602, Cad-800-D into 2 lots. Lot 5602-A
with an area of 200 square meters in the name of Luis Arrieta and Lot 5602-B with an area
of 508 square meters in the name of Adelaida Agno in order to perfect their nghts and
interest and be able to be locally patented.

IN VIEW HEREOF, it is respectfully recommended that the requested survey authority be
granted and to authorize Engineer Regina T. Rodniguez to execute the said survey and the
covering FPA-045316-unno. of Rogelio Agno be dropped from the records forfeiting in
favor of the government any amount paid in account thereof and the application for tithing of
Luis Arrieta and Adelaida Agno be accepted and given due course.




.
of the Phalippines
at of Environment and Natural Resources

WAROPA Region
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

IHIS IS TO CERTIFY that based on our records, the tract of land located in Barangay
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan containing an area of 708 square meters identified as
Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D was verified to be within Alienable and Disposable Land as per
approved Land Classification Map No. 203, Project No. 1, Block A, certified on December
29, 1923.

Issued this 2™ day of May 2022 at CENRO Puerto Princesa City.

Checked and Verified by:

JASON D, MONTIMOR
Forester |
Unit Héad. GIS
& Land Classification Verification

y
' / A ppmved
Y 7
PEDRO A. F/AS( 'O
Duelo ent Management Officer IV
OIC-CENRO
'ON
( A
2192
{70« 2%
.

Certthication fee P50 .00
Outh foe 36 00
O.R No ’7 (.1 -
Date Jg }\}‘\"*m%

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY ... . .

Momnica, Puerto Princesa City

lmnl \dlu\\ ¢

T

W el Fax No " .4.\,‘4“‘..4\./.:.».‘] o
NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANU-VITERBU

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1//RECORDS OFFICER )
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PM‘I’B‘ This Contract is between Lessors: Arion Emmanuel Arias & Cheza Arias and Lessee: %%‘ N_@__'_‘i’l:w
hgummmmn . LESSEE to rent the for
use as a private residence only.

OCCUPANTS: Maximum occupancy for the Unit shall be five (5)-persons. The Unit will be occupied by the LESSEE and the following
individuals:

‘Name 1 Lessee’s Contact ¥ Contact Person in Case of Emergency | Contact # of Contact Person

: = ety i

¢ Gartia ” i S .

10.

11.

12

13

CONDITION OF THE PREMISES AND ALTERATIONS: The LESSEE hersby acknowledges to have received the Unit, fodures and fumiture

as-is in a ciean, safe, and good working condition. LESSEE must use customary diligence in maintaining the Unit and not damaging or liftering
the common areas.

MONTHLY ADVANCE RENTAL: Php 6,000, payable on or before __'“ " " of each calendar month.

DEPOSIT RENTAL: Upon the execution of this Contract, LESSEE agrees to pay in 1-month deposit rent which will be applied to the last
month of the Lease Term. 1-month deposit is non-refundabie.

OTHER CHARGES: The LESSEE will be charged for damages to the Unit caused by negligence, carelessness, accident, or abuse,
including unapproved stickers, scratches, tears, bums, stains, or unapproved holes; replacement cost of LESSOR's property that was in
or attached to the Unit and is missing; unretumed keys; missing or bumad-out light bulbs; removing or rekeying unauthorized security
devices; trash removal; government fees or fines against LESSOR for LESSEE’s violation of laws, decrees or ordinances; late-payment; or

in any valid eviction proceeding against you, plus attorney's fees, court costs, and filing fees actuaily paid; charges for replacing al! keys if
LESSEE fails to return them on or before actual move-out date.

UTILITY SERVICES: All charges for electricity, water and other utility services to the Unit shali be for the sole account of the LESSEE.
LESSEE shall promptly pay all utility charges directly to the utility company concemed. The LESSOR will not be iiable for the discontinuance
of or imerruptions in utility services to the LESSEE due to any cause or reason whatsoever.

LOSS: The LESSOR is not liable to any resident, guest, or occupant for injury, damage, or loss to person of property, from any cause
including fire, smoke, rain, flood, water leaks, lightning, wind, explosions, interruption of utifities, pipe leaks, theft, negligent or intentional acts
of resident, occupants, guests, or criminal conduct of other persons including theft, burgiary, assauft, vandaiism or other crimes.

HOUSE RULES. LESSEE shall faithfully comply with and abide by the House Rules promulgated, updated, or revised by the LESSOR
from time to time. The House Rules shall form an integral part of this Contract such that any violation thereof will constitute a breach of this
Contract.

ALTERATIONS: The LESSEE agrees not 10 introduce any improvements or make any alterations in or fo the Unit. The LESSEE agrees
notto ater, damage.orremove LESSOR’ s property, including but not limited to fumiture, fixtures, utlity and cable TV
wiring, windows, locks, keys, and security devices. No holes are allowed inside or outside the Unit. Only items using non-permanent or
removable adhesive strips or tapes may be placed an the walls, fioors, or ceiling of the Unit. Any improvements to the Unit (with or without
LESSOR’s consent) shafl become property of the LESSOR unless agreed otherwise in writing.

MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT: LESSEE shall well and sufficiently preserve, repair and maintain in good, clean
tenantable condition, at his/her own cost, the intariors of the Unit, including the flooring, interior walls or other finishes, doors, windows, cables,
conduits, wirings, sockets, electrical instaliations, and plumbing fixtures found in or about the Unit. The LESSEE shall, at his/her own expense,
repiace the light buibs in the Unit with the same type and wattage as well as repair or replace parts in the ioliet tank with the same type
and quality as that installed by the LESSOR. The Unit.and ali additions and instaliations supplied by LESSOR shall be kept in a good, clean,
working condition. LESSEE shalt keep drains, pipes, sanitary or plumbing apparatus in the Unit in good, clean and tenantable condition.
LESSEE shall pay LESSOR the costs in cleaning, repairing or repiacing any of the same when found to be biocked or stopped.
LESSEE shafl take ail such steps and precautions at his/her own cost to prevent the Leased Premises from becoming infested with termites,
rats, mice, cockroaches or other pests or vermin. Should LESSEE fai! to maintain the Leased Premises properly such that the
same is infested with pests, LESSOR may employ pest conirol services on the Leased Premises and charge the cost thereof to LESSEE. All

minor repairs in the Unit will be at the LESSEE's sole expense. Major repairs not caused by or attributabile to LESSOR's fault or negligence
shall be for the LESSEE's sole account.

PENALTY: LESSEE agrees (o pay the amount of Php100 as a penaity on any amount due under this Contract which remains unpaid on 15

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
NOVA mt%%?ﬁ.ﬁm-vm

ANMIMSTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER!
ve -2V




Republic of the Philippines
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Fourth Judicial Region
_Puerto Princesa City

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT
Haill of Justice, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Office has no record of a pending land
registration case before any branches of this court involving applicant
Cheza B. Arias covering Lot No 5602, Cad. 800-D (Portion) located at Bgy.
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

This Certification is being issued upon the request of Pedro A
Veiasco for the survey authorily.

At Puerto Princesa City, this 11" day of July

PRINCES KAYHE

%C.VERGARA
Clerd of C V

Cert Fee: P15.00/35.00/10.00
O.R. No. 9302106/9303256/3539227
Dated: July 11, 2022

Zin

“nmeIeD PHOTOCOPY
NDVA au.%mo-vnmo

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER!
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Republic of the Philippines
Puerto Princesa City
Barangay Sicsican

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

BARANGAY CERTIFICATION

| BARANGAY OFFICIALS

2018-2022

i HON. BALBINO I. PARANGUE

Punong Barangay
Barangay Kagawad:

HON. JOAN L. HERRERA
Committee on Infrastructure

HON. OSCAR ANSGAR P. JOCSON JR
Committee on Appropriations
Committee on Peace and Order

HON. CARLOS D. MAGNO JR.
Committee on Agriculture

HON. ROBERTO T. VALDESTAMON
Committee on Environment and
Natural Resources

HON. FE R. CAYABO
Committee on Health and Sanitation

VELLY VANNE B. SOMOSIERRA
SK Chairman

EMILY B. DAVATOS
Barangay Secretary

MARK M. ELLO
Barangay Treasurer

! TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

|

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that SPS. ARION EMMANUEL and CHEZA ARIAS, of
legal age, are residents of Purok Narra, Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City.

This certifies further that they are the actual occupants and claimants of
portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D with an area of two hundred (200) square
meters located at abovementioned address.

e oo e ——————————————

This certification is being issued upon request of the abovementioned
persons as a requirement of CENRO, Puerto Princesa City.

Given this 11* day of July 2022 at the office of the Punong Barangay,
National Highway, Purok Banaba, Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City.

BALBINO k
Punorig Barangay

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
gt

F

Reference #
2022-07-088

0 B

t4a ~7 _ '
eine Glory

“The Lord is good, a refuge in times of trouble.
He cares for those who trust in Him.”

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN btk 1: 7 (Niv)
Affiant this

at Puerto Panceso — ' ~—
ATTY. GIDEON REY V. GUAYCO
Doc.No. 52 NOTARY PUBLIC
Page No. |9 UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2022
ook NO. NPL NO. 2021-015
< 252 ATTORNEY'S ROLL NO. 56394

Series of 201?__

IBP NO. 016026 LIFETIME
P.T.R. NO. 1623477 01/03/2022
M.C.L.E. Compliance No. VI-0030327

NDVA BILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBC
ANMINISTRATIVE OFFICER //RECORDS OFFICER !
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )

PROVINCEOF rPa_pwhne )
MUNICIPALITY/CITY OF ¢vEqip -PedCE SA iy )

AFFIDAVIT

I, jul s psisteenE Filipino, single/married, of legal age and a
A eCce after having been

resident of PVOAK PAREA | &6 e\ v o
duly sworn to, do hereby depose and state:
1. That I personally know fieion /44 anvEL L ocucah  ALAS who is the actual
SLAMAN -
occupant/possessor of Lot No‘~ $607%-_cap-500-D containing an area of

200 S0\ squaremetcrsl o M =TTITRTE  R6f. sicSi CAN

2. That | am an actuals€sident of Barangay SICS) CAN of the
City/Municipali T and that I know the land

very well;

Of |’vﬁa T l’\ ErAeh C ECA Ci

3. That I personally know that the said occupant/possessor or his/her predecessors-in-
interest has actually resided on and continuously possessed and occupied, under

a bonafide claim of acquisition of the subject land.

4. That [ am not related to Mr./Ms. Agioh EMMANEL & HEZA AnAS either by
consanguinity or affinity and not in any way, interested in the aforementioned land.

JUL 152022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
in, the place above first written.

Z A
LU AMS  AS\S TERNTE
Affiant

CTC NO.
Issued on at

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Doc. Nofi{B €

Page No. s

quk No, Officer Authorized to
seriesof 200y "Administer Oath

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
e S et o

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER
n-ll—2L




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF PAaLAWAHN )
MUNICIPALITY/CITY OF VvErtp FCeinCESA ity )

AFFIDAVIT

I, poeinon  EORIALS AEWD Filipino, single/married, of legal age and a
after having been

resident of pvaak pppei | @i, S)CC\CAY L PPC
duly sworn to, do hereby depose and state:
1. That I personally know heioh eMHanycl £ cnoh  ACIAS who is the actual
occupant/possessor of Lot No'X séo> _CA0-§00- 0 containing an area of

280 sqummetm/loﬂated’gg_ﬂm ,\x%‘kﬂsﬁl' c1cG) CAN
2

7
2. That lam an acny{ﬁesident of Barangay SI1CS) CAN of the
City/Municipali TVECTD fPpaceSa ity and that I know the land

very well;

3. That I personally know that the said occupant/possessor or his/her predecessors-in-
interest has actually resided on and continuously possessed and occupied, under
a bonafide claim of acquisition of the subject land.

4. That I am not related to Mr./Ms. agioh sumpiire £ cHEZA AaiAS either by
consanguinity or affinity and not in any way, interested in the aforementioned land.

"dUL 15 2022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
in; the place above first written.

ACELAIDS GIR2ALES AGHD
Affiant
C1GNO.
Issued on at

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Doc. No. ") ‘ pEOT ise o
e | ————tt - g
S OC;. 264 Do EEETOffices ’Authorized to
2y s v Administer Oath

N7

N2
- Z/

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

NOVA BILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBD
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER)
1—1-2%>
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crn - 0034 -0795430-3

BOLINA
O raers 3987732732

TR

-
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | e
LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE 4§ ecrone IS
NON-PROFESSIONAL DRIVER'S LICENSE .  SAAMATIC CLUAES P 10,4800 6V W
AVORBATE. CAUTON ABOVE a0 DY W "
Last Name First Name Middte Nome uvuum:n-.u -»:an.\:,-nn:n:u - ‘
ARIAS, CHEZA BOLIMA & LRPARATCD VWA 45014 40001 V%
Notionaity  Ses  Dote ot Beth  Weight i) Melghtin) - .
. Fooee7/12/12 %0 §eo A ::'.."T'."..'.‘. e N
iy | AOCONPRORED WY & FERSON /RO WSS 131909202
ZONE 4 PR GUMAMELA STA MONICA PUERTO

PRINCESA CiTY PALAWAN
l.n- Ne

Apercy Lose
011-19-011044 mm/u D1y

< R
4 * Boack
R T e

09475782029

ADORESS STA MONICA PPOITY PA

WILL WO DONATE ANv ORGAN
TEL NO

V. 1 CASE OF EMERGENCY NOTIFY
MAME ARION EMMANUE . ARAS

W ORGAN DONATION

CERTIFICATION

The person whose name and signature appear on this card is
o beneficiary of the National Heolth Insurance Program
He/She, including his/her qualified dependents, are entifled
1o the benefits and privileges of the Program by virtve of
Republic Act No. 7875, as amended

C?—‘Ng. aa‘/?z-lv P &l p“-«
mumv D!LASERNA
Mmao

T Ny

CERTIFIE
%D PHOTOCOPY

NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBL
AGMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER i
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5581
CAD 800-D
Map showing the area of Lot No. 5602
— Cad 800-D
Located at
Brgy. Sicsican
Puerto Princesa City
Ali ; Province of Palawan
Alienable & Disposable Alienable & Disposable
as per LC-203-Cert. MLLQ.Z.QLQQ&1 Total Area= 708 Square Maters
December, 29 1923 December, 29 1923
0 >1m
CAD 800-D 5603
5593 CAD 800-D Scale:1:300
CAD 800-D Luzon (Philippines excluding Mindanao)
> | Universal Transverse Mercator - Zone 50 (N)
> 5
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= g
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) Prepared by:
Attested by:
LEGEND
. : = ” Alienable&Disposable Area
| :'g::d This Map is for goongm | - Timberland Area
Office pursuant to DMC No. 2018-10 dated =R Area
December 11, 2019.
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CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

NOVA BILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERB("
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER |
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- B, MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City

Application No.

Applicant

Surveyed for

Surveyed by Ewgr. Novrbtrto Villpluna

Date of Survey A’!n'\ 4 - Jdunt. S lag
Date Approved S({)MWI 1.\444

Lot No.

Spox

Survey No. (ad.goo -0

Identical Lot No.

Portion of Lot No.
Area: 109 square meters
Location Prpy.  Sikican , Puevro Poncesa Gty

Date of Original Survey:

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
TIELINE__N3"4'wW 739 (m prom PuM & | Cad- 80-0 Pwirto Denesn  thducn,

LINE BEARINGS DISTANCE LINE BEARINGS DISTANCE
\- 1 N 42" '€ \Q.me A')
2- 3 S‘ 0y 52 W S'.OOM ( - R A
-4 So ' g 8.\ EIY I WV AR\UTE
4~ 5 C11° w4 W 2. 3Im 1 X wgom
6-) | No'sya® 31 24m
= N
/ ;, :
-/
A . N
\ l SKETCH
:
| . Sse2 A
L63) i
T @ =i Sealt - vs00
é %
Ko $602 Cleo»

T. D. Research by

T. D. Sketch by:

[

T. D. Checked by:

IPE'A*UJ?) L. mu(- A

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

NOVABWLEB. G ARCELLANO- V'TERBU ]
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER)

Date: 0

ywﬂdz
0-21-o

Date:




.

Republic of the Philippines ‘
Department of Environment and Natural Resour:
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOU CES OFFICE
—T— PUERTO PRINCESA CITY ‘
—r
p——

— South National Highway. Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Prmc&:sa City
- Email Address: ccnropucrtoprincesa@denr. gov pb
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

MEMORANDUM i PUER TO AT

™

. : | DATEL ..
FOR : :)"henOll()?. CENI;?fﬁcer | m_“ ﬂI 19
uerto Princesa City e 0L M
| P0SITION: . ,74,@{
FROM : LLand Management Inspector ; U Lot L A
SUBJECT : INVESTIGATION REPORT PERTAINING TO THE

LETTER OF INTENT DATED APRIL 26, 2022 FROM MRS.
CHEZA B. ARIAS RE: HER REQUEST FOR SURVEY
AUTHORITY OVER PORTION OF LOT NO. 5602, CAD.
800-D LOCATED IN BGY. SICSICAN, PUERTO PRINCESA
CITY. |

DATE : September 30, 2022

I am submitting this report in compliance with your tnstructlon to conduct an
investigation on the request for issuance of Survey Authority ofl Ms. Cheza B. Arias dated
April 26, 2022 which copy of the said letter is hereto attached. |

SUBJECT LOT

The subject of this investigation is identified as portion of ot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D
containing an area of 200 square meters (proposed for approval) loca ed in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto
Princesa City, Palawan.

CLAIMANT

That per CENRO letter dated May 24, 2022 addressed to Mré Cheza B. Arias regarding
the Records Verification of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D, based on Fhe allocation book of this
Office, the subject lot was covered by the unnumbered Free Patent Application of Rogelio Agno
which was dropped dated May 28, 2013. Likewise, the subject lot was issued with Survey
Authority No. 045316-2013 in favor of Luis Arrieta dated May 29, 2013. Further, portion (200
square meters) of the aforementioned lot was waived in favor of Mr. and Mrs. Arion Emmanuel
and Cheza Arias executed by Luis S. Arrieta per Affidavit of Walver of Rights dated April 16,
2019. Certified photocopy of the said Order and Waiver are hereto atthched for reference;

|
|
|

PROCEEDINGS/ACTIVITIES UNDERTAKEN

Upon receipt of your instruction, the undersigned together wit'x LMO I Valentin Gerald J.
Aloria and Mathematician Aide 1 Reynaldo V. Macolda conducted an ocular
mspectlon/mvestlgatlon on July 26, 2022 pertaining to the request of Mrs Cheza B. Arias for the
issuance of Survey Authority over the subject lot with the assistance obt Mr. Arias. The following

were undertaken: '

{

1. Conduct of geotagging for documentations.

2. Verified and validated the actual and physical condition on thE ground over the proposed
lot requested for Survey Authority. |

)
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That per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights attached by Mrs. Arias in hér letter of intent dated April
26, 2022, portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D containing an area of 200 square meters more or
less located in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa has been waived and ransferred together with all
improvements found therein executed by Rogelio Agno in favor of Luis S. Arrieta before
Engineer I/DPLI Rex S. Velasco on October 15, 2007. Photocopy oﬂthe said Waiver of Rights is
hereto attached;

That per Investigation Report of DPLI Elizabeth C. Palatino dated pril 8, 2013 subscribed and
sworn to before Engr. Rex S. Velasco, Chief, Land Management Services, it was recommended
that the survey authority over the subject lot be granted and to authorize Engineer Regina T.
Rodriguez to execute the said survey and the covering FPA-045316-unnumbered of Rogelio
Agno be dropped from the records forfeiting in favor of the government any amount paid in
account thereof and the application for titling of Luis Arrieta and Adelaida Agno (wife of the
deceased Rogelio Agno) be accepted and given due course. Attached is a photocopy of the said
report for reference; ‘

i
|
|
|
i

FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATION

!
After the conduct of the investigation, I found out the following; t
i
That per Land Classification Certification issued on May 2, 2022, the track of land located in
Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan containing an area of 708 square meters identified
as Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D is within Alienable and Disposable Land per Approved Land
Classification Map No. 203, Project No. 1, Block A, certified on De. ember 29, 1923. Photocopy
of the said certification is hereto attached; |
|
That upon ocular inspection, a house made of painted sawali st constructed, roofed with
galvanized roofing and fenced with buho/light materials. A smd]l sari-sari store was also

1

constructed at the front portion of the subject lot; |
|
|

That the said house and store were currently occupied by their tenants namely: Cherly Canopin

and Javier Perez at the time of the ocular inspection. A photocopy olf the lease contract is hereto
attached; ‘

That upon interview with their neighbor, Mrs. Adelaida Agno, the Lrea is possessed, occupied
and used for rental by the Arias spouses;

Pursuant to DMC 2019-10 dated December 11, 2019, the follow ng required documents to
support the request for Survey Authority were duly submitted by the requester:

a. Regional Trial Court Clearance issued on July 11, 2022;

b. Notarized Barangay Certification in support for the claim of spouses Arion
Emmanuel and Cheza Arias over portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D issued by
Hon. Balbino 1. Parangue, subscribed and sworn to before Notary Public Atty.
Gideon Rey V. Guayco under Doc. No. 50: Page No. 19; Book No. 204: Series of
2022; g

c. Joint Affidavit of two (2) disinterested person, Ade#aida G. Agno and Luz R,
Asistente, both residents of Purok Narra, Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City;

d. Photocopy of Identification Cards of Ms. Cheza B. zArias such as: UMID ID
Driver’s License and PhilHealth ID. |

s

Page 2 of 5




That upon ocular inspection, a 1.5 meter pathway on the east pojnion of the subject lot was
observed wherein per information from Mrs. Agno and Mr. Arias, the said pathway is a portion
of the occupied lot of Mrs. Agno; ‘

|
That the V-37 prepared by Mathematician Aide I Reynaldo V. Macola and Map prepared by GIS
& Land Classification Unit Head Mr. Jason D. Montimor, of the subject lot are hereto attached
for reference. Also, a sketch map of the potential lot is shown below;

l

»

We Lof

<

()f:ctlpicd area 4 Mork or less 1.5 meters

of Mrs. Agno :I puﬂ:tu)' as portion of the
Occupied occupied area of Mrs. Agno
arca of
Sps. Arias

Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D
That a photocopy of the Technical Description and Cadastral Map of the sut)jcct lot are hereto attached
for reference: I

|
That Certification from the Office Office of the Clerk of Court issued on july 11, 2022 certifies that the
said Office has no record of any pending land registration case bcfort any branches of that court
involving applicant Cheza B. Arias covering Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800¢D (portion) located in Bgy.
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan: ,
|
That the Urban Barangay Cluster Map shown as Figure No. 1.2 m' the City of Pucrto Princesa
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2013-2022 showing that Bgy. Sicsican, Pu#rto Princesa is within Cluster

11 1s hereto attached for reference:

I recommend for the issuance of Certification as to the conﬁrmaq'ion of Land Classification
Status of the subject lot and at the same time the issuance of Survey Clearance by the Regional
Office pertaining the request of Mrs. Cheza B. Arias over the portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-
D containing an area of 200 square meters once the subject lot is verified to be within Alienable
and Disposable Area. Finally, the issuance of Survey Authority to Etigr. Regina T. Rodriguez in
favor of the requester. Attached are the geo-tagged photographs of thc.f subject lot.

!
g JUS MEDINA
a

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this Mw P, ‘hn at DENR-CENRO
Puerto Princesa City.

MILZR@D A.z’ASCUAL

LMO I1/Chief, RPS
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
§ COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
——— PUERTO PRINCESA CITY
— South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Prindesa City
- Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@ dent gov.ph
Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702

Geo-tagged photos shown below were taken during the conduct of ocular inspection over the
subject lot located in Bgy. Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City in relation to the request of Mrs. Cheza
B. Arias for issuance of Survey Authority.

Altitude
70 m

Altitude
65 m
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Region IV- B, MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

' éa Republic of the Philippines
' Department of Environment and Natural Resources
T —
[—
-
“*~ Puerto Princesa City

May 24, 2022

MRS. CHEZA B. ARIAS
Barangay San Pedro, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
+63 977 381 4089

Dear Mrs. Arias,

Greetings!

This has reference to your request for a certification as to records verification covering
Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D containing an area of 708 square meters located in Barangay
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

Please be informed that based on the allocation book of this Office, the above-
mentioned lot was covered by the unnumbered Free Patent Application of Rogelio Agno which
was dropped dated May 28, 2013. Likewise, the subject lot was issued with Survey Authority
No. 045316-2013-39 in favor of Luis Arrieta dated May 29, 2013.

Be informed further that portion (200 square meters) of the aforementioned lot was
waived in favor of Mr. and Mrs. Arion Emmanuel and Cheza Arias executed by Luis S. Arrieta
per Affidavit of Waiver of Rights dated April 16, 2019 per allocation book.

We trust that you are properly informed.

PEDRO A. VELASCO
Develgpment Management Officer
. 3 OIC-CENRO
9 377-? u RED-CAD-22-05-85
C-20-77

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANU-VITERED
Email Address: cenropuertoprincesa@denr.gov. ph ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER

South National Highway,

Tel. Fax No.: (048) 717-0702 mw-l v




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environemnt and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FPA No. 045316-unno. X Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D

Area: 708 square meters

ROGELIO AGNO . Barangay Sicsican

Applicant : Puerto Princesa City

ORDER

Records show that Lot 506, Cad-800-D is covered by FPA No.045316-unnumbered

of Rogelio Agno | pending processing in this Office

That per investigation conducted by arepresentative of this Office. it was found and

ascertained that the portion of subject fot iz actually occupied by Adelaida Agno and Luis
Arrieta who acquired said lot with an area of 200 square meters from Rogelio Agno by way
of an Affidavit of Waiver of Rights dated October 15, 2007 and it 1= being used or devoted
for residential purposes.

WHEREFORE, FPA No. 045 316-unnumbered of Rogelio Agno is hereby dropped

from the records of thiz Office forfeiting in favor of the Eovernment whatever amount has
been paid on account thereof, and the requested survey authority is hereby given due

course.

SO ORDERED.

May 28, 2013

For and by Authority of the
DENR Secretary:

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

ABILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBEL
?gxmsmmve OFEIZER I/RECORDS OFFICER
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"ERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

Republic of the Philippines )
Province of Palawan :S. S.

City of Puerto Princesa
) ) JNVABILLEB. GARCELLANO-VITERB[:
{ ll'l"‘ﬂ?'ﬂ'V’ W’»-‘!QEQ ‘IECQRQS OFFKEP

UA-n
AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER OF RIGHTS

' That I, LUIS S. ARRIETA, of legal age, single, of legal age, Filipino and a resident of 35-B
Liberty Road, Baraangay Bagong Sikat, Puerto Princesa City after having been duly sworn to in
accordance with law do hereby depose and say:

That I am the claimant /occupant of portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D with an area of Two
Hundred (200) square meters located at Purok Narra, Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, more
particularly described as follows:

Bounded on the North by Portion of Lot 5602, Cad-800-D;
Bounded on the South by Road

Bounderd on the East by Road (Portion of Lot 5602, Cad-800-D)
Bounded on the West Portion of Lot 5602, Cad-800-D

That I had been in continuous occupation and possession of said parcel of land since year 2007 to
present and had never been contested by any adverse person.

That for and in consideration for some valuable amount duly acknowledged by me from MR. &
MRS. ARION EMMANUEL & CHEZA ARIAS, in my full satisfaction » I do hereby WAIVE and

described above in favor of MR. & MRS. ARION EMMANUEL & CHEZA ARIAS, both of legal
age, married, Filipino and with postal address at Barangay Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City;

That I hereby warrant to protect the rights of MR. & MRS. ARION EMMANUEL & CHEZA
ARIAS from any adverse claim or third party;

That I will not interpose nor object now or in the future they legally perfect their rights leading to
the issuance of patent in their favor.

o}
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto affix our signatures thi day of %
. 2019 at Puerto Princesa City, : 2
/ Palawan, Philippu.2s ;”
ey : :
ARIO L O. ARIAS CHE S LUIS $.ARRIETA -
Waivee Wai Waivor 8
ID No. EH'%% IDNo./yMI 00324 SCIDNo._ 4£0\7 S
Issued on —950 9SG Issued on O 7954 76 =3 Issued on %)
At At ) At 2
Lowls

WITNESSESS: ilE

£

']L‘f P

, APR 16 2019 ;{da

SUBSCRIBED ASND SWORN,, TO bsfRyg, me  this ‘A& \day -of
Pex o

at - Both parties known to m fo"be the.-"
same person who signed this document. L, AN

5

W
REYV. GUAYT I~
22 NO &1, 2020
Doc. No. ATTORNEY ‘S ROLL NG. 56334
Paghe No. o7 1P ND. 1028593 LIFETiIME
Book No. l P.T.R. 1262757 01.08. 8018
¢ NPL NO.2018-08

Series of 2D\ 9
el




CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

~-
B ———— B Bl S Bt 7’

OF PALAWAN : 3.8.

© - MUN. o'rpmro PRINCESA )

AFFIDAVIT OF WAIVER OF RIGHTS

That §, _“O88iic  ..gmo , Filipino of legal age,
single/m arried/widow/widower and with residence and postal address at 3gy. Sicsican,
-uerto srincesa ity . after having been duly swom to in accordance with law
depose and say-

That I am the actual occupant/claym ant and original owner of a certain parcel of lwnd with
Lot No. {¥ort.) =502,Caatt0w . containing an area of 200 SguM

Square meters more or less located &  5gy. Sicsican, Puerto Prancesa City
more particularly described as follows: - ‘

Bounded on the North by: Fortion of Lot 5602,Cad 800-D

on the South by: _:osd '

on the East by: _toad (portion of Lot 5.02,Cad &00-D
-and on the Weg by: Fortion of 1ot 2002,Cad 800-p

That  sad  parcel of land is * described uadér Tax Declarstion
No. : .

That I had been in continuous occupation ad possession of suid parcel of land since
19 71 to the present and occupation had never been contested by any adverse person.

r

That for and in coasideration for some valuable amount duly acknowledgad by me from
-4ls 5. Arrieta ) fo my full satisfaction. I do hersby waive and transter
my rights together with all mprovements found therein over said parcel of lgnd described above
m favor of _luis s, Artieta of legal are: s’iugk/maﬁedlwidow/widow?r.

-and with residence and postal address at gy . Sicsican, Puerto Frincesa Ciyy

That I hersby warrant to protect the rights of Luis 8. arriety from any
claim or third party:

. That I wil} not interpose nor object nor or in the future he/she legally perfact hisher
rights leading to the issuance of patent in his/her favor g

day of

SUBCRIBED AND SWORN to before me op this -c¢p day of

souk 200 . affiant affixed hisher Res. Cert. No. :
issued o on :

e

4

S W

(Officd Autforized to Administer Oafh)

NOVABILLE 3 GARCELLANO-VITERBL

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/ RECORDS OFFICER

2 9

A
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Page 2

I solemnly swear under the penalty of perjury that the above findings are true and comrect to
the best of my knowledge and information.

Very truly yours,

ATINO
blic(Lpnd Inspector

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 8 day of April 2013 at CENRO, Puerto

Princesa City. Affiant exhibited to me her Residence Certificate No. 00953852 issued at
Puerto Princesa City on Jannary 14, 2013

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOH

b,
NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBy
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER)
-y




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environemnt and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Sta Monica, Puerto Pnincesa City

ECEIVE
SURIBCT: D MAY 15
Request of ENGR. LUIS S ARRIETA DATL
For issuance of Survey Authority ‘ on 32
for Lot No. 5602, Cad-2800-D ' BY.. . f__
Located at Bgrangay Sicsican CHR-R 4, Rt ROPA- )
April 8, 2013

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

The Community Eavironment Wm

And Natural Resources Officer NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBU

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City \DMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER !
Lo -

Madam -

In relation to the above-noted subject, the undersigned have the honor to render report of
findings, to wit:

That upon actual ground inspecction/investigation on the premises, it was found and
ascertained that the subject of the request i identified as Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D

r(::qntaining an area of 708 square meters situated in Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa
ity

That per records vertfication, subject lot is covered by FPA No. 045316-unnumbered of
Rogelio Agno pending processing in this office;

That on October 15, 2007, Mr. Rogelio Agno waived his nights and interest to Engr Luis
Arrieta as per aftached Affidavit of Waiver of Rights duly subscribed by Engineer 'DP L1
Rex S. Velasco;

That on February 20, 2009, Rogelio Agno passed away (copy of death certificate is hereto
attached). His wife Adelaida continuously occupied and developed the remaining portion of
Lot 5602, Cad-800-D with an area of 508 square meters and the 200 square meters were
occupied and developed by Engr. Luis Ameta where he constructed his residential house.
The area is free from claims and conflict.

That the area is within Alienable and Disposable Zone as per Land Classification Map No.
203, Project No. 1, Block 8, certified on December 29, 1923

That the purpose of the survey is to subdivide Lot 5602, Cad-800-D into 2 lots. Lot 3602-A
with an area of 200 square meters in the name of Luis Arrieta and Lot 5602-B with an area
of 508 square meters in the name of Adelaida Agno in order to perfect their nghts and
interest and be able to be locally patented.

IN VIEW HEREOF, it is respectfully recommended that the requested survey authority be
granted and to authorize Engineer Regina T. Rodriguez to execute the said survey and the
covering FPA-045316-unno. of Rogelio Agno be dropped from the records forfeiting in
favor of the government any amount paid in account thereof and the application for tithing of
Luis Arrieta and Adelaida Agno be accepted and given due course.




: : Republic of the Philippines
& Departinent of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

ey COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that based on our records, the tract of land located in Barangay
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan containing an area of 708 square meters identified as
Lot No. 5602, Cad. 800-D was verified to be within Alienabie and Disposabie Land as per
approved Land Classification Map No. 203, Project No. 1, Block A, certified on December

29, 1923,
Issued this 2™ day of May 2022 at CENRO Puerto Princesa City.

Checked and Verified by:

JASON D. N@:{TIMOR

& Land Clasgification Verification

Approved 2%
PEDRO A. ASCO

Development Management Officer 1V
OIC-CENRO

SA

Oath fee
O.R. No
Date:

Certification fee P50.00

LC-DRN-2022-2469

South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

Email Address: « enroppehuc@yahioo com
Tel Fax No.: (048) 433-0660

NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBD

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER )
pw=1l-3»




LEASE CONTRACT

PARTIES: This Contract is between Lessors: Aron Emmanuel Arias & Cheza Ariasand Lessee: M

jegal age. with permanent address at TLESSEE 1o rent the Unit for
use as a private residence only.

OCCUPANTS: Maximum occupancy for the Unit shall be five (5)-persons. The Unit will be occupied by the LESSEE and the foliowing

“Name _ ] Lessee's Contact # Contact Person in Case of Emergency | Contact # of Contact Person

¥ Cowopd QANCATGIET | { FAc—

10.

11.

12

13

CONDITION OF THE PREMISES AND ALTERATIONS. The LESSEE hereby acknowledges to have received the Unit, fodures and fumiture

Mha&m.m,“mmm.E%Mwwmymmmmwwndem
the common areas.

MONTHLY ADVANCE RENTAL: Php 6,000, payable on or before __'“ " " of each calendar month.

DEPOSIT RENTAL: Upon the execution of this Contract, LESSEE agrees to pay in 1-month deposit rent which will be applied to the last
month of the Lease Term. 1-month deposit is non-refundabie.

OTHER CHARGES: The LESSEE will be charged for damages to the Unit caused by negligence, carelessness, accident, or abuse,
including unapproved stickers, scratches, tears, bums, stains, or unapproved holes; replacement cost of LESSOR's property that was in
or attached to the Unit and is missing. unretumed keys; missing or bumed-out light buibs; mm«mmmuwmy
devices; trash removal; government fees or fines against LESSOR for LESSEE's violation of laws, decrees or ordinances;

late-payment; or
in any valid eviction proceeding against you, pius attorney’s fees, court costs, and filing fees actually paid, charges for replacing all keys if
LESSEE fails to return them on or before actual move-out date.

UTILITY SERVICES: All charges for electricity, water and other utility services to the Unit shall be for the sole account of the LESSEE.
LESSEE shall promptly pay all utility charges directly to the utility company concemed. The LESSOR will not be liable for the discontinuance
of or interruptions in utility services to the LESSEE due to any cause or reason whatsoever.

LOSS: The LESSOR is not liable to any resident, guest, or occupant for injury, damage, or ioss to person or property, from any cause
of resident, occupants, guasts, or criminal conduct of other persons including theft, burglary, assauft, vandalism or other crimes.

HOUSE RULES: LESSEE shall faithfully comply with and abide by the House Rules promuigated, updated, or revised by the LESSOR

from time to time. The House Rules shall form an integral part of this Contract such that any violation thereof will constitute a breach of this
Contract.

ALTERATIONS: The LESSEE agrees not 1o introduce any improvements or make any alterations in or to the Unit. The LESSEE agrees
notto aker damage . orremove LESSOR s property, including but not fimited to fumiture, fixdures, utiity and cable TV
wiring, windows, locks, keys, and security devices. No holes are allowed inside or outside the Unit. Only items using non-permanent or
removable adhesive strips or tapes may be placed an the wails, fioors, or ceiling of the Unit. Any improvements to the Unit (with or without
LESSOR's consent) shail become property of the LESSOR unless agreed otherwise in writing.

MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT: LESSEE shall well and sufficiently preserve, repair and maintain in good, clean
tenantable condition, at his/her own cost, the interiors of the Unit, including the flooring, interior walls or other finishes, doors, windows, cables,
conduits, wirings, sockets, electrical instailations, and plumbing fixtures found in or about the Unit. The LESSEE shail, at his/lher own expense,
repiace the light buibs in the Unit with the same type and watlage as well as repair or replace parts in the toilet tank with the same type
and quality as that instalied by the LESSOR. The Unit and ali additions and instaliations supplied by LESSOR shail be kept in a good, clean,
working condition. LESSEE shail keep drains, pipes, sanitary or plumbing apparatus in the Unit in good, clean and tenantable condition.
LESSEE shall pay LESSOR the costs in cleaning, repalring or replacing any of the same when found to be blocked or stopped.
LESSEE shall take ail such steps and precautions at his/her own cost to prevent the Leased Premises from becoming infested with termites,
rats, mice, cockroaches or other pests or vermin. Should LESSEE fail to maintain the Leased Premises properly such that the
same is infested with pests, LESSOR may empioy pest controt services on the Leased Premises and charge the cost thareof to LESSEE. All

minor repairs in the Unit will be at the LESSEE’s sole expense. Major repairs not caused by or attributable to LESSOR's fault or negligence
shall be for the LESSEE's sole account.

PENALTY: LESSEE agrees 10 pay the amount of Php100 as a penalty on any amount due under this Contract which remains unpaid on 15
consecutive days.

RETURN OF THE UNIT: LESSEE shall inform the LESSOR one month in advance for the plan of move-out. On the last 14 days, LESSE!
shali provide the advance payment for efectricity, water and other charges. On the last day, excess payment will be retumed. LESSE
peaceluily returr to the LESSOR the possession of the Unit in as good, ciean, mmwmnwhontho :

received it from the LESSOR, reasonable and ordinary wear and tear excepted, dmuumm
and effects of any kind.

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOP

NOVABILLE B. GARCELLANU-VITERBD
ADMINISTRATIVE DFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER -
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Republic of the Philippines
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT
Fourth Judicial Region
_Puerto Princesa City

OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT
Hall of Justice, Bgy. Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that this Office has no record of a pending land
registration case before any branches of this court involving applicant
Cheza B. Arias covering Lot No 5602, Cad. 800-D (Portion) located at Bgy.
Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan.

This Certification is being issued upon the request of Pedro A
Veiasco for the survey authorily.

At Puerto Princesa City, this 11" day of July

PRINCES KAVHE

%.VERGARA
C)er of C V

Cert Fee: P15.00/35.00/10.00
O.R. No. 9302106/9303256/3539227
Dated: July 11, 2022

Zn

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

/1vA BILLE B. GARCELLANO-VITERBD
ADMINISTRATIVE DFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER |
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Republic of the Philippines
Puerto Princesa City
Barangay Sicsican

OFFICE OF THE PUNONG BARANGAY

BARANGAY CERTIFICATION

{

BARANGAY OFFICIALS
2018-2022

HON. BALBINO I. PARANGUE

Punong Barangay
Barangay Kagawad:

HON. JOAN L. HERRERA
Committee on Infrastructure

HON. OSCAR ANSGAR P. JOCSON JR
Committee on
Committee on Peace and Order

HON. CARLOS D. MAGNO JR.
Committee on Agriculture

HON. ROBERTO T. VALDESTAMON
Committee on Environment and
Natural Resources

HON. FE R. CAYABO
Committee on Health and Sanitation

HON. JOENIE V. UM

HON. ABUNDIO B. EDICA JR.

VELLY VANNE 8. SOMOSIERRA
SK Chairman

EMILY B. DAVATOS
Barangay Secretary

MARK M. ELLO
Barangay Treasurer

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that SPS. ARION EMMANUEL and CHEZA ARIAS, of
5 legal age, are residents of Purok Narra, Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City.

This certifies further that they are the actual occupants and claimants of
portion of Lot No. 5602, Cad-800-D with an area of two hundred (200) square
meters located at abovementioned address.

RS —

This certification is being issued upon request of the abovementioned
persons as a requirement of CENRO, Puerto Princesa City.

Given this 11™ day of July 2022 at the office of the Punong Barangay,
National Highway, Purok Banaba, Barangay Sicsican, Puerto Princesa City.

BALBINO k
Punorig Barangay

CERTIF

Reference #
2022-07-088

v, Be the Glovy”
V DO/ LNy gk y

“The Lord is good, a refuge in times of trouble.
He cares for those who trust in Him.”

SUBSCRISED AND SWORN tkak 1: 7 (Niv)

Affiant this
at Puerto Princeso

e

ATTY. GIDEON REY V. GUAYCO

Doc. No. S NOTARY PUBLIC

Page No. | 7 I\J‘rgm éne?%?;is]as 31, 2022
ok No. ! . 2021-01

- 26(" ATTORNEY’S ROLL NO. 563

Series of 2071_

IBP NO. 016026 LIFETIME
P.T.R. NO. 162477 01/03/2022
M.C.L.E. Compiiance No. VI-0030327

ED PHOTOCOPY

WIVABILLEB. EARCELLANO-VITERBU

ATIMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )
PROVINCE OF PaLAWAN )
MUNICIPALITY/CITY OF ¢vEr1p CeinCESA ity )

AFFIDAVIT

I, ful s asisteenE Filipino, single/married, of legal age and a

resident of evaak ppeei  GE1. SCONCAY L POC after having been
duly sworn to, do hereby depose and state:

1. That I personally know fizion Mq e L ocncuhd ARAS who is the actual
occupant/possessor of Lot NoZ 5’601« cap-g00- O containing an area of

209 - square meters | oy TR, B61. €S CAN

(3]
7
-
8
=
2]
&
-
e,
o
g
e
2

SICEY AN of the
of eveetp epracecn it and that | know the land

very well;

3. That I personally know that the said occupant/possessor or his/her predecessors-in-
interest has actually resided on and continuously possessed and occupied, under
a bonafide claim of acquisition of the subject land.

4. That ] am not related to Mr./Ms. g/oh evmpwiL & cfE 74 AaiAS either by
consanguinity or affinity and not in any way, interested in the aforementioned land.

JUL 152022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
in the place above first written.
ﬁﬂt

LUl rbM—MS AS\S TERTE
Affiant

CTC NO.
Issued on at

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Doc. Na’);{B 4

Page No. £¢

quk No. 184 Officer Authorized to
Seriesof 200 ‘Administer Oath

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
NDVA BILLE B BARCELL ANO-VITERED

ADMINISTRATIVE NEEICER 1/RECORDS OFFICER)
vo-|-+V




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES )

PROVINCE OF PALAWRAN )
MUNICIPALITY/CITY OF VvErtp CeindC€ SA ity )

AFFIDAVIT

L pocimon €QRALS mewd  Filipino, single/married, of legal age and a
after having been

resident of pveng pppehs @61 SICCN\CAN | POC
duly sworn to, do hereby depose and state:
1. That I personally know feion EMHANVEL L cnaak ARAS who is the actual
occupant/possessor of Lot Nofffssoﬁf, cAo-g00- O containing an area of

200 square meters/lacated’gjz_@pk Db R6T. c1cs) CAN

2. That I am an resident of Barangay SICS) CAN of the
City/Municipalityof#7Eer5_cpacesn ooty and that I know the land
very well;

3. That I personally know that the said occupant/possessor or his/her predecessors-in-
interest has actually resided on and continuously possessed and occupied, under

a bonafide claim of acquisition of the subject land.

4 That I am not related to Mr./Ms. agioh svmaiieL 4 e 24 AAS either by
consanguinity or affinity and not in any way, interested in the aforementioned land.

"JUL 152022

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand this day of
in the place above first written.

atacdy 2T
ACELAIOS GIR2AULES A4(ND
Affiant
CTC NO.
Issued on at

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me on the date and place stated above.

Doc.No ‘), . —
) ATTY. Y :
BP cgke r:l s x'Cur?IP?JEO ~ e
Q0 0. 28 UNTIL ,"_::’{;“;k;‘.?"""" e :
Series ofzo)j HPL NO. 2021 'V:O‘T@%mhcgzed o
pTTon e o Administer Oath
3/2022
S 40030327

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY

NOVABILLE B.:%ARCELLANO-VIT ERBr
ANMINISTRATIVE OFFICER 1/RECORDS OFFICE®
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DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE

NON-PROFESSIONAL DRIVER'S LICENSE

Last Narne Fust Rame Middle Nome

ARIAS, CHEZA BOLIMA
Natiooakty  Ses Lwte ot Bath Weught jhg)  Moightion)
PHL P 1987/12/12 50 180
Addrers :
ZONE 4 PRK GUMAMELA STA MONIGA PUERTO 3 %:
PRINCESA CITY PALAWAN L
Licanon No Lapuption Onte  Apercy Code i 8358
D11-19-011044 024/92/12 D11 T §§§
R v R
O g 828
% §
i\ ~ antrvaiecs - Cangilan: ‘J 25 355&_.
A i NONE ; 3 §%
o Licensec ‘ 3“‘:
Sygnotver Secrotomy 2238
| e

{

CERTIFIED PHOTOCOPY
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CERTIFICATION

The person whose name and signature appear on this card is
o beneficiary of the National Heolth Insurance Progrom
He/She, including his/her qualified dependents, are entitled
to the benefits and privileges of the Program by virtve of
Republic Act No. 7875, as amended

Celbiag, lo Yo P e (o poras
DR. CELESTINA MA. JUDE P. DE LA SERNA
OIC-President and CEO

e —
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- B, MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
South National Highway, Bgy. Sta. Monica Puerto Princesa City

Application No. Lot No. S0 Survey No. Cad.goo -0
Applicant Identical Lot No.
Surveyed for Portion of Lot No.
Surveyed by m«ﬂ Norbtedo Villpluna Area: 0% square meters
Date of Survey Ppa\ 4 - Junt. € (agH Location Prg). Sickican , Pupvo Poncesa ity
Date Approved gu‘)M ber 71424 Date of Original Survey:

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
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